which might be expected to result in a material adverse

change in, political, economic or stock market

conditions; or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or
material restriction on trading in securities generally
on the Stock Exchange occurring due to exceptional
financial circumstances or otherwise; or

(f) a change or development involving a prospective
change in taxation in Hong Kong, Cayman Islands, or
the People’s Republic of China or the implementation
of exchange controls which shall or might materially
and adversely affect the Group or its present or
prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local,
national or international securities markets.

– 6 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing and

immediately after completion of the Placing assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed

is and will be as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing
assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Substantial Shareholder(s)
Twin Star Global Limited (Note 1) 179,118,000 20.20 179,118,000 19.85
Mr. Wong Wai Sing 4,250,000 0.48 4,250,000 0.47

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 16,000,000 1.77
Other public Shareholders 703,281,020 79.32 703,281,020 77.91

Total 886,649,020 100.00 902,649,020 100.00

Note 1: Twin Star Global Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability,

is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chum Hon Sing, the joint vice-chairman of the Board and executive

Director and as to 50% by Mr. Wong Wai Sing, the chairman of the Board and executive Director.

Mr. Chum Hon Sing and Mr. Wong Wai Sing are deemed to be interested, and duplicated, in

179,118,000 Shares held by Twin Star Global Limited.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in (i)

manufacturing and trading of the household and clinical hygienic disposables and trading of